SGS

Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May2018  Page 1 of8

ASIA PACIFIC INDUSTRY GROUP CO., LIMITED
NO.339, LUZHOU AVE.,BAOHE DIST., 230051, HEFEI, ANHUI,CHINA

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : POLYESTER FILM

SGS Job No. : CP13-019092 - GZ
CountryofDestination: EU, USA

Client Ref.Info. : Product material: POLYESTER FILM
Date of Sample Received: 18 Apr 2018

Testing Period : 18 Apr 2018 - 26 Apr 2018
TestRequested: Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to nextpage(s).
TestResults : Please refertonextpage(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion
FDA 21 CFR 177.1630—Chloroform-soluble extractive residues PASS
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Overall migration in specified foodstuffs

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1,2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011
with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of Melamine

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with PASS
amendments—-Specific Migration of Heavy Metal
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 & 31 withamendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation —Residual vinyl chloride
monoimer




Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May 2018 Page 2 of 8

Signedforand onbehalfof
SGS-CSTC Ltd.

Alpher Qiu
Approved Signatory

This document is issued by the Company sibegt ta its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, avallable on request or accessible at hitp: (/www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.
htm and.for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms e-document.him. Attention Is drawn to the limitation of
liabilityESmematjon and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of
| within the limits of Cllent’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole respansibility |s to its Client and this dooument does not exonerate parties to a transaction
f aiiahts and obligations under the trans action documents. This document cannot be reproduced exceptin full,without prior written approval of the Company.
unauthorized alta on, forgery or falsification of the content or appsarance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law,

iﬂt g results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) {asted .

.

©
®
%

196 Kezhu Roed Scentech Park Guangrhou Economic & Technology Development Disined Guangzhou China. 510663 t (86-20) 82155565 | (86-20) 82075113 WWW.CN.505.C0mM
fE - ST AT EER SRR E1088 BB&: 510663 1 (B6-20) 82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SG

Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May2018  Page 3 of 8

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen SGS Sample ID Description
No.
1 CAN13-054008.001 Transparent plastic film
2 CAN13-054008.002 Transparent plastic film

FDA 21 CFR 177.1630-Chloroform-soluble extractive residues

TestRequested : Asspecified by client, to determine Chloroform-soluble extractive residues from polyethylene
terephthalate polymers used in contact with food for compliance with Food and Drug
Administration Regulations.

Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.1630.

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 2hr(s) 250°F 0.5mg/sq.in <0.1mg/sq. in PASS
n-Heptane 2hr(s) 150°F 0.5mg/sq.in <0.1mg/sq. in PASS
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible  Result of 602 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 2hr(s) 250°F 0.5mg/sq.in <0.1mg/sq. in PASS
n-Heptane 2hr(s) 150°F 0.5mg/sq.in <0.1mg/sq. in PASS
Notes :

mgl/inch?= milligram per square inch

Commission Requlation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— Overall migration
in specified foodstuffs

TestRequested : As specified by client, to determine Overali migration from plastic used in contact with food for
compliance with Commission Reguiation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with
amendments.

Test Method : With reference to EN1186-1:2002 for selection of test method;
or EN 1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;
or EN1186-2:2002 olive oil by total immersion method;

_and_gsonditions.




SG

Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May2018  Page 4 of 8
SimulantUsed Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
Distilled Water 24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? 3.6mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Rectified Olive Oil 24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
SimulantUsed Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 002 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
Distilled Water 24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Rectified Olive Oil 24.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS

Notes:
1. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
2. °C = degree Celsius
3. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with
amendments

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 41,2005 (LFGB), Section 30 with
amendments, European Commission Requlation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR

recommendation—-Specific migration of Melamine

TestRequested: As specified by client, to determine Specific migration of Melamine from plastic used in contact
with food for compliance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September
1,2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 withamendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No

10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation.

TestMethod: Withreferenceto EN13130-1:2004 forselection oftestmethod, analysis was performed by LC-MS.

Sample 001

SimulantUsed :
TestCondition:

3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
40 °C 24.0 hr(s)

Test item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Specific migration of Melamine 25 mg/kg 2.0 ND
Comment PASS

_and_gsonditions.




SGS

Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May2018  Page 5 of 8

Sample 002

SimulantUsed: 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
TestCondition: 40 °C 24.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible  Unit MDL  Testresult
Limit

Specific migration of Melamine 25 mg/kg 2.0 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with

2. °C = degree Celsius

3. MDL=Method Detection Limit

4. ND = Not Detected(less than MDL)

5. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with

amendments.
6. Thetestdatais obtained by considering the articles intended for repeated use as perdescribedin
CommissionRegulation (EU)No10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex V. Reportthe 3rd extractive result.

Commission Requiation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments—Specific Migration
of Heavy Metal

TestRequested: As specified by client,to determine Specific Migration of Heavy Metal from plasticusedin
contact with food for compliance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January
2011 with amendments.

TestMethod: WithreferencetoEN13130-1:2004 for seiection oftestmethod, analysis was performed by
ICP-OES.

Sample 001

Simulant Used : Olive Oil
Test Condition : 40 °C 24.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Extractable Barium 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Cobalt 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Extractable Copper 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Iron 48 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Lithium 0.6 mg/kg 0.5 ND

This document is issue _-:-‘rl_n.'_._nd_!_nrmr;__

i 510663 1 (B

0663 1 (E

roup (SGS SA)



Test Report

Extractable Manganese
Extractable Zinc
Comment

Sample 002

Olive Oil
40 °C 24.0 hr(s)

SimulantUsed:
TestCondition:

Test Item(s)

Extractable Barium
Extractable Cobalt
Extractable Copper
Extractable Iron
Extractable Lithium
Extractable Manganese
Extractable Zinc
Comment

Sample 001

Distilled water
40 °C 24.0 hr(s)

Simulant Used:
TestCondition:

Test ltem(s)

Extractable Barium
Extractable Cobalt
Extractable Copper
Extractable Iron
Extractable Lithium
Extractable Manganese
Extractable Zinc
Comment

Sample 002

Distilled water
40 °C 24.019

Simulant Used:
TestCondition:

This document
k far

No. CANEC130550451

0.6
25

Max. Permissible

Limit
1
0.05
5
48
0.6
0.6
25

Max. Permissible

Limit
1
0.05
5
48
0.6
0.6
25

510663 1 (86

510663 1 (B6~20)

mg/kg
mgl/kg

c
=
-

mg/kg
mgl/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Date: 06 May 2018

0.25
0.5

Member of tt

[ (86-20) 82075113

55 f (B6-20)82075113 € Sgs.

Page 6 of 8

ND
ND
PASS

Test result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
PASS

Test result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
PASS

WWW.CN.50S.C0m




SG

Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May2018  Page 7 of8
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Extractable Barium 1 mgl/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Cobalt 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Extractable Copper 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Iron 438 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Lithium 0.6 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Extractable Manganese 0.6 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Zinc 25 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with

2. °C = degree Celsius

3. MDL=Method Detection Limit

4. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)

5. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with
amendments.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 &
31 with amendments, European Commission Requlation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and
BfR recommendation —Residual viny! chloride monomer

TestRequested: Asspecifiedbyclient,todetermineResidual vinyl chioride monomerfromplasticusedin
contact with food for compliance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of
September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with amendments, European Commission
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation.

Test Method : SGS In house method (GZTC CHEM-TOP-049-01), analysis was performed by HS-GC-MS.

Test ltem(s Limit Unit MDL 001 [\]]
VCM(Vinyi Chloride Monomer) 1 mg/kq 0.5 ND ND
Comment PASS PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

2. MDL=Method Detection Limit

3. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)

4. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with
amendments.

_and_gsonditions.




Test Report No. CANEC130550451 Date: 06 May 2018 Page 8 of 8

Sample photo:

£ R :u-:s-a::mu[l!lnwmug"l

CAN13-054008.002

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

This document is issued by the Company subjest to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://iwww.sgs comiterms_and_conditions.

ic format documents,stbject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms e-document.him. Attention Is drawn to the limitation of

on and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of

within the limils of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole respoensibllity |s to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction

jghts and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full,without prior written approval of the Company.
n, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law,

nau[horizod a!ta

[ . 855 ogn‘g?lma% :

results shown In this testreport refer only to the sample(s) testad .

WWW.CN.505.C0mM

196 Kezhu Roed Scentech Park Guangrhou Economic & Technology Development Disined Guangzhou China. 510663 t (86-20) 82155565 | (86-20) 82075113
BE - M - SFHEAFEER SR8 B 4i: 510663 1 (B6-20)82155555 f (86-20)B2075113 @ sgs.china@sgs.com
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



